51
RoHS
Compliant
Rated voltage U
R
 VDC 10 16 50
U
R

RECOMMENDED SOLDERING CONDITIONS
Reflow soldering
The recommended soldering conditions
are given in the figure to the right. Two
consequtive soldering steps are allowed
when the capacitors are cooled down to
room temperature between the steps.
Maximum limits are 260 °C max. and
30 seconds max. at more than 230 °C;
temperature at capacitor surface.
Recommended reflow soldering profile
ORDERING INFORMATION
See article table and page 10 for article
code construction.
ARTICLE TABLE
0.0033 0603 0.8 0.7 1.6 4000 47 ERS0603HUX332J105
0.0039 0603 0.8 0.7 1.6 4000 44 ERS0603HUX392J105
0.0047 0603 0.8 0.7 1.6 4000 40 ERS0603HUX472J105
0.0056 0603 0.8 0.7 1.6 4000 37 ERS0603HUX562J105
0.0068 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 34 ERS0805HUX682J105
0.0082 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 31 ERS0805HUX822J105
0.010 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 28 ERS0805HUX103J105
Capacitance Size Dimensions  Quantity per package Max Article code
code in mm    Reel  dU/dt
µF B H L  V/µs
10 VDC
52
ARTICLE TABLE
0.012 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 26 ERS0805HUX123J105
0.015 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 24 ERS0805HUX153J105
0.018 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 22 ERS0805HUX183J105
0.022 0805 1.25 1.1 2.0 3000 20 ERS0805HUX223J105
0.027 0805 1.25 1.1 2.0 3000 18 ERS0805HUX273J105
16 VDC
0.00010 0603 0.8 0.7 1.6 4000 420 ERS0603HUX101J165
0.00012 0603 0.8 0.7 1.6 4000 390 ERS0603HUX121J165
0.00015 0603 0.8 0.7 1.6 4000 350 ERS0603HUX151J165
0.00018 0603 0.8 0.7 1.6 4000 325 ERS0603HUX181J165
0.00022 0603 0.8 0.7 1.6 4000 295 ERS0603HUX221J165
0.00027 0603 0.8 0.7 1.6 4000 270 ERS0603HUX271J165
0.00033 0603 0.8 0.7 1.6 4000 245 ERS0603HUX331J165
0.00039 0603 0.8 0.7 1.6 4000 225 ERS0603HUX391J165
0.00047 0603 0.8 0.7 1.6 4000 205 ERS0603HUX471J165
0.00056 0603 0.8 0.7 1.6 4000 193 ERS0603HUX561J165
0.00068 0603 0.8 0.7 1.6 4000 175 ERS0603HUX681J165
0.00082 0603 0.8 0.7 1.6 4000 160 ERS0603HUX821J165
0.0010 0603 0.8 0.7 1.6 4000 150 ERS0603HUX102J165
0.0012 0603 0.8 0.7 1.6 4000 135 ERS0603HUX122J165
0.0015 0603 0.8 0.7 1.6 4000 123 ERS0603HUX152J165
0.0018 0603 0.8 0.7 1.6 4000 115 ERS0603HUX182J165
0.0022 0603 0.8 0.7 1.6 4000 105 ERS0603HUX222J165
0.0027 0603 0.8 0.7 1.6 4000 95 ERS0603HUX272J165
0.0033 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 86 ERS0805HUX332J165
0.0039 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 80 ERS0805HUX392J165
0.0047 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 74 ERS0805HUX472J165
0.0056 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 68 ERS0805HUX562J165
0.0068 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 62 ERS0805HUX682J165
0.0082 0805 1.25 1.1 2.0 3000  58 ERS0805HUX822J165
0.010 0805 1.25 1.1 2.0 3000 52 ERS0805HUX103J165
0.012 1206 1.6 0.9 3.2 3000 48 ERS1206HUX123J165
0.015 1206 1.6 0.9 3.2 3000 43 ERS1206HUX153J165
0.018 1206 1.6 0.9 3.2 3000 40 ERS1206HUX183J165
0.022 1206 1.6 0.9 3.2 3000 37 ERS1206HUX223J165
0.027 1206 1.6 1.1 3.2 3000 33 ERS1206HUX273J165
0.033 1206 1.6 1.1 3.2 3000 31 ERS1206HUX333J165
0.039 1206 1.6 1.5 3.2 2000 28 ERS1206HUX393J165
0.047 1206 1.6 1.5 3.2 2000 26 ERS1206HUX473J165
0.056 1210 2.5 1.5 3.2 2000 24 ERS1210HUX563J165
0.068 1210 2.5 1.5 3.2 2000 22 ERS1210HUX683J165
0.082 1210 2.5 2.1 3.2 2000 20 ERS1210HUX823J165
0.10 1210 2.5 2.1 3.2 2000 19 ERS1210HUX104J165
50 VDC
0.0001 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 1100 ERS0805HUX101J505
0.00012 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 1050 ERS0805HUX121J505
0.00015 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 940 ERS0805HUX151J505
0.00018 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 890 ERS0805HUX181J505
0.00022 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 800 ERS0805HUX221J505
0.00027 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 730 ERS0805HUX271J505
0.00033 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 690 ERS0805HUX331J505
0.00039 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 610 ERS0805HUX391J505
0.00047 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 580 ERS0805HUX471J505
0.00056 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 520 ERS0805HUX561J505
0.00068 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 480 ERS0805HUX681J505
0.00082 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 440 ERS0805HUX821J505
0.0010  0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 400 ERS0805HUX102J505
0.0012 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 370 ERS0805HUX122J505
0.0015 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 340 ERS0805HUX152J505
Capacitance Size Dimensions  Quantity per package Max Article code
code in mm    Reel  dU/dt
µF B H L  V/µs
ERS_HUX
10 VDC
53
ARTICLE TABLE
0.0018 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 310 ERS0805HUX182J505
0.0022 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 270 ERS0805HUX222J505
0.0027 0805 1.25 0.9 2.0 3000 260 ERS0805HUX272J505
0.0033 1206 1.6 0.9 3.2 3000 240 ERS1206HUX332J505
0.0039 1206 1.6 0.9 3.2 3000 220 ERS1206HUX392J505
0.0047 1206 1.6 0.9 3.2 3000 200 ERS1206HUX472J505
0.0056 1206 1.6 0.9 3.2 3000 190 ERS1206HUX562J505
0.0068 1206 1.6 0.9 3.2 3000 170 ERS1206HUX682J505
0.0082 1206 1.6 1.1 3.2 3000 160 ERS1206HUX822J505
0.010 1206 1.6 1.1 3.2 3000 145 ERS1206HUX103J505
0.012 1210 2.5 1.1 3.2 2000 135 ERS1210HUX123J505
0.015 1210 2.5 1.1 3.2 2000 120 ERS1210HUX153J505
0.018 1210 2.5 1.5 3.2 2000 110 ERS1210HUX183J505
0.022 1210 2.5 1.5 3.2 2000 100 ERS1210HUX223J505
0.027 1210 2.5 1.5 3.2 2000 94 ERS1210HUX273J505
0.033 1210 2.5 2.1 3.2 2000 86 ERS1210HUX333J505
0.039 1210 2.5 2.1 3.2 2000 78 ERS1210HUX393J505
Capacitance Size Dimensions  Quantity per package Max Article code
code in mm    Reel  dU/dt
µF B H L  V/µs
ERS_HUX
50 VDC
11
HOW TO ORDER EVOX CAPACITORS
GENERAL INFORMATION
The Evox article code includes all the information needed to specify the product characteristics and type of packing. This article code
construction applies for the following products in this catalogue: MMK, SMR and PFR. The following articles have the same article
code system except for the size code: CQ, SCQ.
    MMK         5        104         K         63        J01          L16,5        TA18
Capacitor type
The first letter specifies the dielectric
material:
M = Polyester (PET)
P = Polypropylene (PP)
G = Polyethylene naphthalate (PEN)
S = Polyphenylene sulphide (PPS)
The second letter indicates the
electrode construction:
M = Metallized film
F = Metal foil
Lead spacing in mm Capacitance
tolerance
M = ± 20 %
V = -0%, +20 %
P = -0%, +10 %
L = -10%, +0 %
K = ± 10 %
J = ± 5 %
X = ± 3.5 %
H = ± 2.5 %
G = ± 2 %
F = ± 1 %
Rated voltage in DC Volts
Capacitor size code
See size codes on page
13.
Rated capacitance
Expressed in picofarads. Three digit code where the first two digits
indicate the two most significant digits of the capacitance value in
pF. The third digit is the number of following zeroes.
103 = 10000 pF = 10 nF = 0.01 F
104 = 100000 pF = 100 nF = 0.1 F
106 = 10000000 pF = 10000 nF = 10 F
When three significant digits are needed to express the capacitance
value, a four digit code is used. The last digit gives the amount of
numbers after the two most significant digits. Example:
4582 = 4580 pF = 4.58 nF = 0.00458 F
= 146000 pF = 146 nF = 0.146 F
Standard lead length and packaging
Part Lead Standard Standard Taping
spacing lead length packaging lead length
mm mm  mm
Evox capacitors  15.0 4 bulk 16.5 1)
Evox capacitors 22.5-27.5 4 tray 16.5
1)  24.5 mm lead length for capacitors with crimped leads and taped
Lead length
Letter L followed by lead length in mm and a tolerance code
according to the table below. L3,5E = lead length 3.5 +0/-0.7 mm.
Exceptions:
- Only L4 for std 4 mm lead length and std tolerance.
- L16,5 for taped parts on reel or ammo. L16,5C for bulk parts with
16.5 ±0.5 mm leads.
  Tolerance
  Code mm
A +1, -0 Std for Evox parts in bulk and tray
B +0.3, -0.1
C ±0.5
E +0, -0.7
F ±3.2
G ±0.4
J +0, -1
K +0.3, -0.2
L +5, -0
M ±0.25

**) See page 13.
12
HOW TO ORDER RIFA CAPACITORS
GENERAL INFORMATION
The Rifa article code includes all the information needed to specify the product characteristics and type of packing. This article code
construction applies for the following products in this catalogue: PHE820, PHE840E, PHE840M, PHE841, PHE844, PHE845, PHE846,
PHE850, PME261, PME264, PME271, PME278, PME295, PZB300, PMZ2074, PHZ9004, PMR205, PMR209, PMR210, PMZ2035,
PHE426, PHE448, PHE450.
PHE450        H         B          6470        J          (B14)          R17         T0
Capacitance
tolerance
M = ± 20 %
V = -0%, +20 %
P = -0%, +10 %
L = -10%, +0 %
K = ± 10 %
J = ± 5 %
X = ± 3.5 % *)
H = ± 2.5 %
G = ± 2 %
R = ± 1.25 %
F = ± 1 %
D = ± 0.5 %
Lead spacing
J = 5.0 mm
K = 7.5 mm
A = 10.0 or 10.2 mm
B = 15.0 or 15.2 mm
C = 20.3 mm
D = 22.5 mm
E = 25.4 mm
F = 27.5 mm
R = 37.5 mm
Lead length
Letter R followed by a 3 digit integer, lead length in tenths of mil-
limetres, and a tolerance code according to the table below. R035E
= lead length 3.5 +0/-0.7 mm.
Exception:
- When std tolerance and the lead length is an integer in mm, only
2 digits for the length and no tolerance code. R05 = lead length 5
+0/-1 mm.
  Tolerance
  Code mm
A +1, -0
B +0.3, -0.1
C ±0.5
E +0, -0.7
F ±3.2
G ±0.4
J +0, -1 Std for Rifa parts with lead length < 30 mm
K +0.3, -0.2
L +5, -0 Std for Rifa parts with lead length = 30 mm
M ±0.25
P +2, -0
Rated capacitance
Expressed in picofarads. Four digit code
where the first digit is the number of digits
in the capacitance value in pF. The next
three digits are the three significant digits
in the capacitance value.
6100 = 100000 pF = 0.1 µF
4625 = 6250 pF = 0.00625 µF
Capacitor type
Rated voltage
C = 63 VDC
D = 100 VDC
F = 160 VDC
H = 250 VDC
J = 300 VDC
K = 400 VDC
M = 630 VDC
P = 1000 VDC
R = 1600 VDC